

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
 v.) SUPREME COURT 19-0725
)
 MICHAEL HILLERY,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE MONICA ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	19
Statement of the Case	19
Argument	
I. Investigator Leitzen’s promise not to arrest Hillery resulted in the discovery of the physical evidence. The district court’s order suppressing the controlled substances and Hillery’s statements should be affirmed.....	26
II. The evidence would not have been inevitably discovered because a hypothetical seizure and search of Hillery would be unreasonable as it was unsupported by any exception to the warrant requirement	64
Conclusion.....	81
Request for Oral Argument.....	81
Attorney's Cost Certificate	81
Certificate of Compliance.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	53
Amos v. United States, 255 U.S. 313, 41 S.Ct. 266 (1921)	42
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	80
Beecher v. Alabama, 389 U.S. 35, 88 S.Ct. 189 (1967)	50-51
Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616, 6 S.Ct. 524 (1886)	37
Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254 (1975)	40
California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621, 111 S.Ct. 1547 (1991)	48
Callender v. Skiles, 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)	50, 51
Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034 (1969)	80
Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229, 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)	80
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	27, 65
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000)	38-39, 47
Fikes v. Alabama, 352 U.S. 191, 77 S.Ct. 281 (1957)	55

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382 (1991).....	48
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319 (1983)....	42, 61
Haley v. Ohio, 332 U.S. 596, 68 S.Ct. 302 (1948)	55
Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420, 80 S.Ct. 1502 (1960)	51
In Re J.D.F., 553 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 1996).....	32-34
INS v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210, 104 S.Ct. 1758 (1984)	48
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367 (1948)	42
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019 (1938)	57
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572 (1992)	53
Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321 (1975)	46
Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104, 106 S.Ct. 445 (1985).....	51
Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408 (1978)	37, 50
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966).....	59
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135 (1986).....	50
Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33, 117 S.Ct. 417 (1996)	45-46
Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714, 95 S.Ct. 1215 (1975)	46
Penick v. State, 440 So.2d 547 (Miss. 1983)	58

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1692 (1980)	63
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165, 72 S.Ct. 205 (1952)	51
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041 (1973)	37-40, 55-57
State v. Angel, 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017)	73
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	47, 52, 72
State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012)	53
State v. Bowers, 661 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 2003)	44
State v. Brown, 156 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2004).....	57-58
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	67
State v. Ceron, 573 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1997).....	78, 81
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	67
State v. Countryman, 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997)	60
State v. Cullison, 227 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1975).....	39
State v. Davis, 446 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1989)	38, 59
State v. Eubanks, 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984).....	68, 70
State v. Ferrier, 960 P.2d 927 (Wash. 1998)	58
State v. Fewell, 184 P.3d 903 (Kan. 2008)	75

State v. Fogg, 956 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2019).....	48, 61
State v. Freeman, 705 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2005)	79-81
State v. Garcia, 461 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1990).....	77
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	73, 74, 80
State v. Hadley, 410 P.3d 140 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017).....	74-75
State v. Harris, 490 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1992)	78
State v. Height, 91 N.W. 935 (Iowa 1902).....	47
State v. Howard, 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	28, 32
State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983)	37
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	72-73
State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Webster County, 801 N.W.2d 513 (2011)	47
State v. Johnson, 346 A.2d 66 (N.J. 1978)	58
State v. Kase, 344 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1984)	32, 33
State v. Kreps, 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	67
State v. Lane, 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007)	43, 66
State v. Lewis, 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004)	68
State v. Longo, 608 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 2000).....	70
State v. Madsen, 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012).....	28, 32

State v. McCoy, 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005)	29, 31-32, 37
State v. McGrane, 733 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2007).....	80
State v. Merrill, 538 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 1995).....	70
State v. Miranda, 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003).....	60, 62
State v. Moriarty, 566 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1997).....	70
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007).....	50
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	68, 69, 76
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	52, 66, 67, 73
State v. Oliveri, 156 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1968).....	74
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	46, 57
State v. Payton, 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1992)	41
State v. Peterson, 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003)	63
State v. Pettijohn, 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	73
State v. Pickett, 573 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1997)	61
State v. Polk, 812 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2012)	27, 29, 32
State v. Quintero, 480 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 1992)	37
State v. Reiner, 628 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2001).....	43
State v. Smith, 546 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1996)	40, 62

State v. Storm, 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	76
State v. Thomas, 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	79
State v. Trigon, Inc., 657 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2003)	37, 59, 60
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	67
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	65
State v. Watts, 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011).....	65, 71-73
Stein v. New York, 346 U.S. 156, 73 S.Ct. 1077 (1953).....	55
United States v. Drayton, 536 U.S. 194, 122 S.Ct. 2105 (2002)	48
United States v. Greer, 566 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1978).....	40
United States v. Griffin, 922 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990)	62
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870 (1980)	38
United States v. Perry, 437 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2006)	41-42
United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423, 93 S.Ct. 1637 (1973)	51
United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411, 96 S.Ct. 820 (1976)	38, 41
Withrow v. Williams, 507 U.S. 680, 113 S.Ct. 1745 (1993)	39

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV 66

U.S. Const. amend. V 49-50

Iowa Const. art. I, § 8 66

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9 49

Other Authorities:

B. John Burns, 4A Iowa Practice: Criminal Procedure
§ 37:5 (2019 ed.) 71
